MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 105

twenty-seven of chapter one hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three.'

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 103.

An Act Granting Authority to the State Highway Commission in the Reconstruction of Intra-State Bridges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Reconstruction of intra-state bridge; how paid. The state highway commission shall have authority to reconstruct any intra-state bridge wholly under the control of the state when, in its opinion, such reconstruction is necessary, and the cost of the work shall be paid from any funds available for the construction of intra-state bridges.

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 104.

An Act Relating to Expenses and Clerk Hire of the Commissioner of Agriculture. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 117, sec. 21; relating to the department of agriculture, further amended. Section twenty-one of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 1. Salary of commissioner \$3500; expend required sums for clerical labor, etc. The commissioner of agriculture shall receive an annual salary of three thousand five hundred dollars. He shall also receive his actual expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties. He may expend for such clerical labor as may be required, an amount to be approved by the governor and council and he may expend such sums for postage, telephone, telegraph and other general office expenses as may be necessary in the performance of his duties, the same to be paid out of any money appropriated by the legislature for such purpose.'

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 105.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds in Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 43; relating to compensation of registers of deeds,

CHAP. 107

further amended. Section forty-three of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the eighteenth line thereof after the word "Piscataquis" the word "twelve" and inserting in place thereof the word 'fifteen,' so that said line as amended shall read as follows:

Piscataquis county increased. 'Piscataquis, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 106.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 39; relating to compensation of registers of probate, amended. Section thirty-nine of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the twentieth line thereof, after the word "Washington" the words "one thousand dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'twelve hundred dollars,' so that said twentieth line as amended shall read as follows:

Washington county increased. 'Washington, twelve hundred dollars.'

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 107.

An Act Relating to Voters in Unincorporated Places and on Islands. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 7, sec. 74; relating to electors in unincorporated islands and places, amended. Section seventy-four of chapter seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the last sentence of said section and inserting in place thereof the following: 'And such electors so presenting their polls and estates may vote in such town for all national, state and county officers and representatives to the legislature,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 74. May vote for all national, state and county officers and representatives to the legislature. Electors living on islands adjacent to the mainland along the coast of the state and within the jurisdiction thereof, but not incorporated with any town, and all such electors living in other unorganized places may furnish lists of their polls and estates to the assessors of any adjacent town, on or before the first day of each April, and said assessors shall assess state and county taxes upon all such persons, and they shall be collected in the same manner and by the same officers as